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City of Vancouver
CD-1 (276) Amended to By-law No. 8169
1041 Southwest Marine Drive 1 March 14, 2000

1 [Section 1 is not reprinted here.  It contains a standard clause amending Schedule D (Zoning
District Plan) to reflect this rezoning to CD-1.]

2 The area shown included within the heavy black outline on Schedule “A” is rezoned to CD-1, which
area shall be more particularly described as CD-1 (276), and the only uses permitted within the said
area, subject to such conditions as Council may by resolution prescribe, and the only uses for which
development permits will be issued are:

(a) hotel;
(b) retail store;
(c) grocery or drug store;
(d) liquor store;
(e) neighbourhood grocery store; and
(f) accessory uses customarily ancillary to the above uses.

3 Floor Space Ratio
The floor space ratio, computed in accordance with the applicable provisions of the C-2 District
Schedule, shall not exceed 1.32, and the floor area of retail uses shall not exceed 171.87 m²
(1,850 sq. ft.).

3.1 Where exterior walls greater than 152 mm in thickness have been recommended by a Building
Envelope Professional as defined in the Building By-law, the area of the walls exceeding 152 mm,
but to a maximum exclusion of 152 mm thickness, shall be excluded in the computation of floor
space ratio, except that this section shall not apply to walls in existence prior to March 14, 2000.
[8169; 00 03 14]

4 Height
The maximum building height measured above the base surface shall be the lesser of 13.10 m (42-98
ft.) or 4 storeys.

5 Site Coverage
The maximum site coverage for all buildings shall be 53 percent of the site area measured in
accordance with the C-2 District Schedule.

6 Off-Street Parking and Loading
132 off-street parking spaces shall be provided and shall be developed and maintained in accordance
with the provisions of the Parking By-law.  Loading spaces shall be provided, developed and
maintained in accordance with the Parking By-law.

7 [Section 7 is not reprinted here.  It contains a standard clause including the Mayor and City
Clerk’s signatures to pass the by-law and to certify the by-law number and date of enactment.]

Note: Information included in square brackets [  ] identifies the by-law numbers and dates for the
amendments to By-law No. 6876 or provides an explanatory note.



City of Vancouver
CD-1 (276) Amended to By-law No. 8169
1041 Southwest Marine Drive 2 March 14, 2000

Schedule A

By-law No. 6876 being a By-law to amend By-law No. 3575, being the Zoning and
Development By-law

The property shown below (        ) outlined in black is rezoned from C2 and I-1 to CD-1
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RQ’D.. ..................................

I wish to advise you of the attached Minutes of the
Special Council meeting (Public Hearing) of May 17, 1990.

Please note any matters contained therein for your
attention.

DEPUTY CITY 

ANWER
.............................................

17, 1990- May 
MAY~~N

Subject: Public Hearing 
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#232H. p. 

wssociate Director, Zoning Division
City Engineer

Refer File: 

Date: May 25, 1990

To: City Manager
Director of Legal Services

Director of Planning

MLHIBO CITY OF VANCOUVER

MEMORANDUM

From: CITY CLERK

c.C. 66 



ft.);

-street parking and loading.

gn By-law No. 6510.

onseguential amendments.

- a maximum of 97
units in a multiple dwelling;

ft.) of commercial and
other non-reside

(210.01 

- a maximum of 120 dw

Distric
Proposed Zoning: CD-l Comprehensive ment District

(i) If approved, the CD-l would permit the use and
development of the site ge as follows:

Pl

Present Zoning: DD Downtown

MELMCEEN STREET (Lots 22 to 81, D.L. 541,
Plan 210, and Lot H, Block 81, D.L. 541, 

He-ken Street

An application of Brook Development Planning Inc. was c
follows:

REZONING: 833 

. 833 ’ Rezoninu.

.Planning
ing properties south of

2.

5

e Director of 

Dunbar. Area 

- CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

1. Rezonina: 

61 Development and Sign By-laws.

: Mrs. J. Thomas

COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE

MOVED by Ald. Bellamy,
SECONDED by Ald. Owen,

THAT this Council resolve itself into Committee of the Whole,
Deputy Mayor Taylor in the Chair, to consider proposed amendments to the
Zoning 

COUNCIT,

Rankin and Wilking

ABSENT: Mayor Campbell (Civic Business)

TO THE

8 Development By-law.

PRESENT: Deputy Mayor Taylor
Aldermen Baker, Bellamy, Davies,

Eriksen, Owen, Price,
Puil, 

7:30 p.m., for the purpose of holding a Public
Hearing to amend the Zoning 

COUNCITI MEETING

A Special Meeting of the Council of the City of Vancouver was held
on Thursday, May 17, 1990, in the Council Chamber, Third Floor, City
Hall, at approximately 

SPECIAT, 

6VANCO-CITY OF 



(iii)Any consequential amendments.

- provisions regarding off-street parking and loading.

(ii) Amend Sign By-law No. 6510.

m (42.98 ft.) or 4 storeys;
and

- maximum height, lesser of 13.10 
m (1,850 sq. ft.);

- maximum floor space ratio of 1.32, with retail use limited
to a maximum of 171.87 

- accessory uses customarily ancillary to the above uses:
- hotel and retail uses as described in the draft by-law:

(i) If approved, the CD-l by-law would permit the 'use and
development of the site generally as follows:

geiv

An application of Raymond Letkeman, Architect, was considered as
follows:

REZONING: 1041 S.W. MARINE DRIVE

Present Zoning: I-l Industrial District and C-2 Commercial
District

Proposed Zoning: CD-l Comprehensive Development District

.* 

: . .

3.

Rankin and the
ayor opposed)

and CARRIED
having lost, the motion of Alderman Price was put

LOST (Tie Vote)

(Aldermen Davi riksen, Price, 

- 

m_ (2,500 sq. ft.):

(iii) further design dev ent 'of the low-rise component
to provide a 3.05 0.01 ft.) setback from Howe and
Helmcken Stree

velopment to sculpt the tower to
the roof treatment, reduce the tower

Rankin and the
Deputy Mayor opposed)

MOVED by Ald. Puil (in amendment),
THAT Conditions b(ii), b(iii) and- b(i

follows:
amended to read as

b. (ii) reduction of retail us o 232.25 

- LOST (Tie Vote

(Aldermen Davies, Eriksen, Price, 

cont'd

MOVED by Ald. Bellamy (in amendment),
THAT Section 4, Height, as contained in the draft by-l

amended by deleting the words "including the mechanical penthouse

. 5

Clause No. 2 

. . . . . Special Council (Public Hearing), May 17, 1990 



m
(11.48 ft.) corner cut-off at the southwest corner of
Lot 1 of Lot 13, Block C, District Lots 319, 323 and
324, Plan 15177:

(iii) enter into an agreement, to the satisfaction of the
City Engineer, to ensure provision of underground B.C.
Telephone and B.C. Hydro services to the site from the
closest existing suitable service point;

m (8.20 ft.) by 3.50 

1989@*,
dated March 7,

and as subsequently amended by plans
1990 and March 26, 1990, provided that the

Director of Planning may allow minor alterations to this form
of development when approving the detailed scheme of
development as outlined in resolution (b) below.

(b) That prior to enactment of the CD-l by-law, the detailed
scheme of development in a development application be approved
by the Director of Planning,
resolution of the following:

having particular regard to

(i) provision of landscaping and treatment to ensure
screening of the surface parking areas and lane, for
hotel patrons who overlook the area and for possible
future residential development in the area;

(ii) further design development to ensure that the proposed
building addition be placed to incur the least noise
from the Oak Street Bridge ramp. The noise shadow
should be examined by an acoustic consultant to
determine optimum placement:

(iii) no vehicle access onto 72nd Avenue; and

(iv) provision of off-street parking an loading spaces in
accordance with Parking By-law requirements.

(c) That, prior to enactment of the CD-l by-law, the registered
property owner shall, at no cost to the City:

(i) consolidate the site into one parcel, registered in
the Land Title Office;

(ii) dedicate to the City a 2.50 

-
September 26, 

cu

The Director of Planning recommended approval subject to the
following conditions proposed for adoption by resolution of Council:

(a) That the proposed form of development be approved in
principle, generally as
Architect,

prepared by Raymond Letkeman,
and stamped "Received City Planning Department 

*Clause No. 3 

. 6. . . . . Special council (Public Hearing), May 17, 1990 



- CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

“iv. provision of off-street parking and loading spaces in
accordance with Parking By-law requirements except that a
minimum of 132 parking spaces shall be permanently secured and
the applicant be encouraged to obtain additional parking
spaces in the immediate vicinity."

b(iv) be amended to read as follows:

7
stated his only concern was the bus stop outside

. It serves 22 bus routes and requires modifications,
including widening the sidewalk to make the bus stop more accessible.
Also, a canopy and landscaping was required and it may be necessary for
the applicant to dedicate some land for these improvements.

MOVED by Ald. Bellamy,
THAT the application be approved subject to the conditions proposed

by the Director of Planning, as set out in this Minute of the Public
Hearing, except that condition 

covenan&

The Deputy Mayor called for speakers and one delegation addressed
the Public Hearing:

the 

& Subdivision, reviewed
the application noting the site was not particularly well suited to
permanent residential use, but it was felt the proposed hotel expansion
could achieve an acceptable relationship with neighbouring uses and act
as a buffer with respect to traffic and noise associated with the nearby
Oak Street Bridge.

The applicant had some concerns regarding provision of off-street
parking and was requesting Council's approval to a reduction in the
number of spaces required on-site from 141 to 132.

Mr. R. Dick, representing the owner, advised there was insufficient
space on the hotel site to provide the required parking: however, he
would be securing, under covenant, 30 surface spaces on adjacent lots,
and he was negotiating a lease of municipal and provincially owned land
under the Oak Street Bridge which could accommodate another 40 parking
spaces, but it would not be possible to secure these by 

(iv) enter into an agreement, to the satisfaction of the
City Engineer, to provide for the possible upgrading
of the water service necessitated by the hotel
expansion. The extent of the upgrading will depend on
final building design including sprinkler systems, and
all costs will be borne by the applicant: and

(v) enter into an agreement, to the satisfaction of the
City Engineer, to ensure adequate vertical clearance
of a portion of the building above the Greater
Vancouver Regional District (GVRD) sewer right-of-way.
These arrangements to include written acknowledgement
by the GVRD that the building is constructed above the
sewer right-of-way.

Mr. Rick Scobie, Associate Director, Zoning 

cont'd

. 7

Clause No. 3 

. . . . . Special Council (Public Hearing), May 17, 1990 



f)
3. Floor

applicable

hotel;

retail store;

grocery or drug store;

liquor store;

neighbourhood grocery store; and

accessory uses customarily ancillary to the above uses.

Space Ratio

The floor space ratio, computed in accordance with the
provisions of the C-2 District Schedule, shall not exceed

1.32, and the floor area of retail uses shall not exceed 171.87 m2
(1,850 sq. ft.).

( 

w
0-J)

(cl

0)

(a)

(276), and the only uses permitted within the said
area, subject to such conditions as Council may by resolution prescribe,
and the only uses for which development permits will be issued are:

"D" of By-law No. 3575.

2. The area shown included within the heavy black outline on
Schedule "A" is rezoned to CD-l, which area shall be more particularly
described as CD-l 

"D" is hereby amended according to the plan marginally numbered
and attached to this By-law as Schedule "A", and in accordance
explanatory legends, notations and references inscribed
so that the boundaries and districts shown on the Zoning
Plan are varied, amended or substituted to the extent shown on
"A" of this By-law, and Schedule "A" of this By-law is hereby

incorporated as an integral part of Schedule 

Z-377(b)
with the
thereon,
District
Schedule

The "Zoning District Plan" annexed to By-law No. 3575 as

1041 S.W. Marine

A By-law to amend the
Zoning and Development By-law,

beinq By-law No. 3575

BY-LAW NO. 6876

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF VANCOUVER, in open meeting
assembled, enacts as follows:

1.
Schedule
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"

" I hereby certify that the foregoing is a correct copy of a By-law
passed by the Council of the City of Vancouver on the 10th day of
September 1991, and numbered 6876.

CITY CLERK 

(Sicned) Gordon Campbell
Mayor

(Signed) Maria C. Kinsella
City Clerk

, 1991.

By&law comes into force and takes effect on the date of
its passing.

DONE AND PASSED in open Council this 10th day of
September

1

The maximum site coverage for all buildings shall be 53
percent of the site area measured in accordance with the C-2 District
Schedule.

6. Off-Street Parking and Loading

132 off-street parking spaces shall be provided and shall be
developed and maintained in accordance with the provisions of the
Parking By-law. Loading spaces shall be provided, developed and
maintained in accordance with the Parking By-law.

7. This 

4. Height

The maximum
shall be the lesser of

5. Site Coverage

building height measured above the base surface
13.10 m (42.98 ft.) or 4 storeys.

I 
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"

' I hereby certify that the foregoing is a correct copy of a By-law
passed by the Council of the City of Vancouver on the 8th day of
October 1991, and numbered 6892.

CITY CLERK 

, 1991. l

(Signed) Gordon Campbell
Mayor

(Signed) Maria C. Kinsella
City Clerk

"

2. Schedule E is further amended by deleting therefrom the line
commencing with the words "1260 Nanaimo St.".

3. This By-law comes into force and takes effect on the date of
its passing.

DONE AND PASSED in open Council this 8th day of
October

&f)
550 Burrard St. CD-l (279) 6884 B (DD) 

; 

.No. 6510 is amended by adding thereto
the following:

"1041 S.W. Marine Dr. CD-l (276) 6876
901 West Hastings St. CD-l (278) 6885

BY-LAW NO. 6892

A By-law to amend the
Sign By-law,

being By-law No. 6510

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF VANCOUVER, in open meeting
assembled, enacts as follows:

1. Schedule E to By-law 
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CITY CLERK

- __‘;* A.....I. 
:,A 

1991",
provided that the Director of Planning may approve design
changes which would not adversely affect either the
development character and livability of this site or
adjacent properties.

erector of Planning
Associate Director of Planning, Land Use and Development

Subject:
1041 S.W. Marine Drive
Comprehensive Development District
Form of Development

I wish to advise that Vancouver City Council, at its meeting
on September 24, 1991, when considering the above matter,
resolved as follows:

THAT the approved form of development for the CD-l zoned
site known as 1041 S.W. Marine Drive be generally as
illustrated in DA 212204, prepared by Raymond Letkeman
Architect Inc., and stamped "Received, City Planning
Department, April 18, 1991" and revised drawings stamped
"Received, City Planning Department, September 9, 

16 _ o 3 5 

%*

Refer File:

Oct. 1, 1991

To: City Manager

Date.’ 

MLH/80 CITY OF VANCOUVER

MEMORANDUM

From: CITY CLERK

C.C. 66 














































